International Journal of Computer Trends and Technology (IJCTT) – volume 11 number 5 – May  2014
ISSN: 2231-5381                    http://www.ijcttjournal.org  Page 206
Zigbee-Based Smart Ordering System (S.O.S)
Asan, N. Badariah
#1
, Nordin, N. Azreena
*2
, Shariff, Zulkifli

IV. HARDWARE COMPONENT
The main components used in project are:
 Electronic Order Keypad
 Power Supply
 LCD Display
 Zigbee
A. Electronic Order Keypad
The keypad consists of normally open push button switches.
A 1k pull-up resistor on each input pin can help eliminate
outside noise. The circuit 4x4 keypad is used in particular
with the PIC 16F877A microcontroller [4]. It has been
designed considering a supply of 5V, 16F877A I/O pins
leaking current, the voltage level recognized as a high or low
state while in TTL mode when a key is pressed the 16F877A
micro detects it and transmits the ASCII character [5]. Each
push button defines the ID or special code for difference
menus.  Fig. 2 shows the Keypad 4x4 Circuit.
Fig. 2  The Keypad 4x4 Circuit.
B. Power Supply
A power supply is the hardware component that supplies
power to the electrical device. It receives power from the
electrical outlet and convert the current from AC (Alternating
Current) to DC (Direct Current), which is what the computer
needs. It also regulates the voltage of sufficient amount, which
allows the computer to run smoothly without overheating.
Based on Fig. 3, the appropriate components have been used
to convert from 12V to 5V and 12V to 3.3V. The voltage
regulators are used to step down 12V high voltage to low
voltage of 5V, but the ZigBee only use the low voltage, 3.3V.
Furthermore, this project using 10V and above to support the
LCD display and control the dim conditions.
Fig. 3  The Power Supply Circuit.
C. LCD Display
An LCD or liquid crystal display is a type of flat panel
display commonly used in digital devices, for example: digital
clocks, appliance displays, and portable computers. The
completed order will be transmitted to counter or kitchen with
ZigBee technology and the information will be displayed at
the LCD display. Fig. 4 shows The LCD Display Circuit.
Fig. 4  The LCD Display Circuit
D. Zigbee
This prototype has been implementing by using Zigbee
Series 2 module as shown in Fig. 5. The Zigbee Series 2 OEM
RF Modules were engineered to operate within the ZigBee
protocol and support the unique needs of low-cost, low-power
wireless sensor networks. We have configured two Zigbee
modules with X-CTU software.
Fig. 5  Zigbee Series 2
V. SOFTWARE DESIGN
The programming of PIC 16F877A is done in Embedded C
using MPLAB Integrated Development Environment (IDE)
software. MPLAB IDE is a software program that runs on PC
to provide a development environment for embedded
International Journal of Computer Trends and Technology (IJCTT) – volume 11 number 5 – May  2014
ISSN: 2231-5381                    http://www.ijcttjournal.org  Page 208
microcontroller design. The system flowcharts are shown in
Fig -6.